
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2016
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, 
MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, 
ADAM SMITH, CLAIRE STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, PAUL BRIMACOMBE, CARWYN COX, JUDITH 
DIMENT, MOHAMMED ILYAS, GEOFF HILL, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND 
LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 26 October 2016.

5 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Borough Planning Managers report on planning 
applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

9 - 44

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

45 - 52

ii



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Suppleme
[...]
ic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 26 October 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

26.10.16

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Leo Walters.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning) and Shilpa Manek

94/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Clark and Stretton. Councillor Hill was 
substituting.

95/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of Interest were received from:

Councillor Burbage declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the Bray Parish 
Council and.

Councillor Coppinger declared a personal interest as he was acquainted with the applicants 
as the application was in his ward.

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest as he knew the applicants very well and would 
leave the Chamber during the item.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the Bray Parish 
Council but was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest.

96/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Maidenhead Development 
Control Panel held on 28 September 2016 be approved.

97/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the 
agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
16/01449/FULL

Kingfisher Cottage
Spade Oak Reach
Cookham
Maidenhead
SL6 9RQ

Replacement dwelling.

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA.

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 26 October 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

*Item 2
16/01884/VAR

Bears Copse
Plough Lane
West End
Waltham St Lawrence
Reading
RG10 0NN

Erection of an agricultural barn (retrospective) as 
approved under planning permission 11/00341 
(allowed on appeal) without complying with 
condition 1(use as agricultural purpose only) to 
remove the condition.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED for one cycle to 
assess a recent appeal decision.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor Wilson.

*Item 3
16/01919/FULL

Berkshire Henley 
Kent Somerset 
Sussex And Wiltshire 
Lodges Courtlands 
Maidenhead

Raising of roof to provide 11 flats comprising 10 
No. one bedroom flats at Berkshire Lodge, Kent 
Lodge, Somerset Lodge, Sussex Lodge and 
Wiltshire Lodge (2 flats each) with associated bin 
and recycling storage and 1 No. two bedroom flat 
at Henley Lodge with new staircase enclosure to 
replace existing open stair, and front balustrade, 
railings and canopies to existing flats at Henley 
Lodge.

Councillor Hill put forward a motion to refuse the 
officers recommendation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Hunt but this motion fell.

The officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Cllr Love.

Seven Councillors voted for the motion (Councillors 
Burbage, Bullock, Coppinger, Love, Smith, Walters 
and Wilson. Councillors Hill, Hunt and Sharp voted 
against the officers recommendation. Councillor 
Kellaway did not vote as he was not involved in the 
discussions).
 
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Anu 
Sharma and Mr Carl Bothma, Objectors and Mr Gary 
Hutchinson. Applicants Agent.)

*Item 4
16/01630/FULL 

Thames Auto Sales 
Oldfield Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 1TH

Outline application with access and layout 
considered and other matters reserved (appearance, 
landscaping and scale) for the erection of 9 flats.

Councillor Wilson put forward a motion to defer the 
application in order to carry out a sequential test. 
This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

Three Councillors (Councillors Hill, Smith and 
Wilson) voted for the motion, Eight Councillors 
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Coppinger, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp and Walters) voted against 

6



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 26 October 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

the motion. The motion fell.
 
The Officers recommendation to refuse the 
application was put forward by Councillor Hunt and 
seconded by Councillor Kellaway.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr David 
Howells, Applicant).

Item 5
16/02503/FULL

New Britwell 3 
Westmorland Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4HB
 

3 No. detached houses with off street parking 
following demolition of existing dwelling.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
report with the removal of the permitted 
development rights classes A, B, C and E, given 
the layout of the plots such 
extensions/alterations may have a detrimental 
impact on neighbouring amenity and/or result in 
inadequate amenity space. 

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Love and seconded by Councillor Wilson.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Andy 
Goodliffe. Objector and Mr Jake Collinge, Agent).

*Item 6
16/02624/FULL

Linger In Spade 
Oak Reach 
Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 9RQ

Detached house with integral boathouse, 
associated parking with car port and new access 
following demolition of existing dwelling.
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Kellaway and seconded by Councillor 
Love.

 (Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Richard 
Scarf, Cookham Society).

*Item 7
16/02866/FULL

Huston Cottage 
Moneyrow Green 
Holyport 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2ND

Proposed roof enlargement through the enclosure 
within the valley of the two existing pitched roofs.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED, against the officer’s 
recommendation for the reason that the 
proposed extension would not result in a 
disproportionate addition given the built up 
character of the area and infilling nature of the 
development.

Secondly, the proposed development was 
considered better in design terms than the 
existing valley roof and more in keeping with the 

7



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 26 October 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

roof slopes of the area.

The proposal therefore complied with Polices 
GB1, GB2, GB3, DG1 and H14. 

The conditions to be considered included:
1)Time
2)Matching Materials
3) No PD rights Class B
Reason – harm t0 the Green Belt and to protect 
neighbouring amenity from overlooking.
4) no side windows

The motion to approve the application against officer 
recommendation was put forward by Councillor 
Coppinger and seconded by Councillor Burbage.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Richard 
Thorley, Objector and Eric Stannard, on behalf of the 
Applicant).

98/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

99/15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
RESOLVED: That the enforcement notice be issued. This was proposed by Councillor 
Wilson and seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.55 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

8



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

23rd November 2016

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/01884/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
11

Location: Bears Copse Plough Lane West End Waltham St Lawrence Reading RG10 0NN

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural barn (retrospective) as approved under planning permission 11/00341 (allowed on 
appeal) without complying with condition 1(use as agricultural purpose only) to remove the condition

Applicant: Mr Hall Member Call-in: Cllr Mrs Maureen Hunt Expiry Date: 28 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/03024/VAR Recommendation DD Page No. 
25

Location: Old Linkside Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2QD

Proposal: Erection of 10 x 2 bed flats with access, parking, landscaping, and ancillary works following demolition of house 
of planning permission 14/00501 (allowed on appeal) without complying with condition 2 (approved drawings) 
to replace some of the approved drawings.

Applicant: Silver Mount 
Investments Limited

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 22 December 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 45

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                      Page No. 50

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 November 2016 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/01884/VAR

Location: Bears Copse Plough Lane West End Waltham St Lawrence Reading RG10 0NN 
Proposal: Erection of an agricultural barn (retrospective) as approved under planning permission 

11/00341 (allowed on appeal) without complying with condition 1(use as agricultural 
purpose only) to remove the condition

Applicant: Mr Hall
Agent: Mr T Rumble
Parish/Ward: Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application was deferred at the October Panel for one cycle to assess the appeal decision in 
respect of application 14/01113.

1.2 The Council’s solicitor advice remains unchanged, that based on the particular evidence 
available, there are no site-specific factors that constitute ‘exceptional circumstances’ that would 
make it necessary and reasonable to impose condition 1 requiring the barn to be used solely for 
agricultural purposes.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor M. Hunt if the application is to be recommended for approval at 
the request of the Parish Council with regard to the appeal decision. The condition was 
imposed by the Inspector and accepted by the applicant. Environmental impact concern 
regarding use of narrow rural Green Belt lane.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site is located to the south-west of the residential property of ‘Bears Copse’.  The 
area is characterised by open countryside with sporadic residential development.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Ref. Description Decision and Date
14/01113/PRA Prior approval application for the change of use 

of the agricultural barn to B1 (business).
Prior approval req
[...]
ore me.  Equally, I do not consider relevant to this appeal an 

argument that the conditions of Schedule 2, Part 6 of the GPDO 2015 for the 
erection of an agricultural building would be less restrictive than condition 1.  

Both of these matters would, in the first instance, be for the local planning 
authority to consider as an application under s73 of the Act. 
 

22



Appeal Decision APP/T0355/A/14/2226041 
 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           5 

18.I conclude that condition 1 is intended to have the effect of limiting the use of 

the building without discretion, and that the wording is sufficiently clear, precise 
and emphatic to reasonably and unequivocally imply exclusion of the provisions 

of the GPDO 2015 in respect of changes of use.  
 
Conclusion 

 
19.Having regard to all matters raised, including the objections from third parties, I 

conclude that condition 1 of planning permission 11/00341/FULL excludes the 
provisions of Part 3, Class R of the GPDO 2015 and the proposal is for a change 
of use of a building which would be contrary to the provisions of condition 1.  

Therefore, an application for planning permission is required for the proposed 
use.  Such an application would be for the local planning authority to consider in 

the first instance and cannot be addressed under the prior approval provisions 
set out in the GPDO 2015.  Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed. 

Helen Heward  

INSPECTOR 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

23 November 2016 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

16/03024/VAR

Location: Old Linkside Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2QD 
Proposal: Erection of 10 x 2 bed flats with access, parking, landscaping, and ancillary works 

following demolition of house of planning permission 14/00501 (allowed on appeal) 
without complying with condition 2 (approved drawings) to replace some of the 
appro
[...]
lanning Panel but allowed at appeal; 
such decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 This site lies on the eastern side of Shoppenhangers Road and is set back from the edge of the 
road by a large grass verge. It is occupied by a 2 storey brick built house that is accessed via the 
access road to the north of the site that is off Shoppenhangers Road. To the rear of the site are 
three large flatted developments. To the south of the site is a development of detached houses 
within a cul-de-sac. The character of the area is predominately residential which due to its 
sustainable location has been extensively redeveloped with apartment blocks.

25



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Ref. Description Decision and Date
14/00501 Erection of 10 x 2 bed flats with access, parking, 

landscaping, and ancillary works following 
demolition of house.

Permitted at Appeal 
02.04.2015.

07/03284 Construction of 10 flats with parking. Withdrawn 21.10.2008.

4.1 As previously approved, planning permission is sought to demolish the existing house and 
replace it with a block of 10 x 2 bed apartments. Vehicular access to the development will be 
from Shoppenhangers Road. The car parking area for 15 vehicles will be at the front of the site 
behind a wall that will form the west boundary. A bike and bin store are proposed within the north 
east corner just beyond the parking area. The entrance into the existing site off of the access 
road that lies to the north of the site will be for pedestrian use only. 

4.2 The building’s siting will be as approved which is no further forward than the neighbouring 
building, ‘Broomfield’, that lies to the north east of the application site. The overall depth of the 
building will be as approved which is around 26m and it will be 24m at its widest. It will also 
remain a 2.5 storey high building with a maximum height of 10.3m (excluding chimneys). The 
new buildi
[...]
window(s) shall be inserted at 
first or second floor level in the side elevations of the building without the prior written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies 
- Local Plan H11.

18. The proposed scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed bat mitigation 
measures as detailed in the Bat Emergence Survey dated May 2014 produced by John Wenman 
Ecological Consultancy.
Reason: To safeguard protected species. Relevant Policies - NPPF

30



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 17 February 2015 

by Thomas Shields  DipURP MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  02/04/2015 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/T0355/A/14/2219582 
Old Linkside, Shoppenhangers Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 2QD 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Silver Mount Investments Limited against the decision of the 

Council of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. 

 The application Ref 14/00501, dated 13 February 2014, was refused by notice dated 

9 May 2014. 

 The development proposed is demolition of existing house and garage and erection of a 

block of 10 flats with access, parking, cycle and bin stores, landscaping and ancillary 

works. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for demolition of 
existing house and garage and erection of a block of 10 flats with access, 

parking, cycle and bin stores, landscaping and ancillary works at Old Linkside, 
Shoppenhangers Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 2QD in accordance with 
the terms of the application Ref 14/00501, dated 13 February 2014, subject to 

the attached schedule of conditions. 

Procedural Matters 

2. As part of the appeal process th

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 23 November 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

23.11.16

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love, 
Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek, Susan Sharman (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - Shared Legal Solutions)
: 

100/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Kellaway and Walters. Councillor Hill was 
substituting.

101/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest recorded.

102/15 MINUTES
The Chairman requested the addition of named vote for the first motion on item 3 to be 
included.

The minutes of the meeting on 26 October 2016 were UNANIMOUSLY AGREED.

103/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the 
agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
16/01884/VAR

Bears Copse
Plough Lane
West End
Waltham St Lawrence
Reading
RG10 0NN

Erection of an agricultural barn (retrospective) 
as approved under planning permission 
11/00341 (allowed on appeal) without complying 
with condition 1(use as agricultural purpose 
only) to remove the condition.
Councillor Hunt put forward a motion to refuse the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hill.

Two Councillors (Councillors Hill and Hunt) voted 
for the motion, Six Councillors (Councillors Clark, 
Coppinger, Love, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted 
against the motion. Councillors Burbage, Bullock 
and Sharp abstained from voting. The motion fell.
 
The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application was put forward by Councillor 
Coppinger  and seconded by Councillor Wilson.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 23 November 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek

Seven Councillors (Councillors Clark, Coppinger, 
Hill, Love, Smith, Stretton and Wilson) voted for the 
motion. Four Councillors abstained from voting 
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Hunt and Sharp).
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Councillor 
Clive Scott-Hopkins, Parish Councillor and Mr 
Thomas Rumble, Applicants Agent).

Item 2
16/03024/VAR

Old Linkside
Shoppenhangers Road
Maidenhead
SL6 2QD

Erection of 10 x 2 bed flats with access, 
parking, landscaping, and ancillary works 
following demolition of house of planning 
permission 14/00501 (allowed on appeal) 
without complying with condition 2 (approved 
drawings) to replace some of the approved 
drawings.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to 
the Head of Planning subject to completion of 
Legal agreement and to check whether obscure 
glazing to balconies is necessary and if so this 
needs to be level 3 or above.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Wilson.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Adam 
Arnold, Objector).

104/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions and congratulated Officers.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.40 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


